
 
Republic of the Philippines 

Philippine Ports Authority 
Port Management Office – Misamis Oriental/Cagayan de Oro 

PMO Building #2, Gate 4, Puntod, Cagayan de Oro City 

Tel. Nos. (088)856-1264 and Fax No. (088)856-4667 

www.ppa.com.ph 

ppapmocdo@ppa.com.ph 

 
 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Project Title : Repair of Ceiling, Lighting Fixtures, Toilet Fixtures, and Storm Drainage at 

GAD Hall and ESD Office, Building 2 
Project Location : Port of Cagayan de  Oro 

 

 
RESOLUTION No.  08 - 2021 

BAC Resolution Declaring LCRB and Recommending Issuance of Notice of Award 
  
 
WHEREAS, the Philippine Ports Authority, Port Management Office of Cagayan de Oro, through its 

Bids and Awards Committee, advertised and published/posted the Invitation to Bid for the  Repair of 

Ceiling, Lighting Fixtures, Toilet Fixtures, and Storm Drainage at GAD Hall and ESD Office, Building 

2, Port of Cagayan de Oro in the PhilGEPS as well as in the PPA PMO-MOC bulletin board on 

November 11, 2022. 

 
WHEREAS, in response  thereto, Two (2) prospective bidders  purchased the bid documents, 

and were able to submit their bid before the set deadline on November 18, 2022. 
 

WHEREAS, the bid proposal of the bidder was found to be substantially complying: 
 

Name of Bidder Bid Amount 
(As Read) 

% Variance 
from ABC 

CDO REBCON Diversified, Inc Php907,495.32 0.9939% 
MLSJC Construction Services Php908,120.04 0.9945% 

-- nothing follows --   

 
WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on _November 18, 2022_ resulted in 

the following: 
 

Name of Bidder Bid Amount 
(As Calculated) 

% Variance 
from ABC 

CDO REBCON Diversified, Inc Php907,495.32 0.9939% 
MLSJC Construction Services Php908,120.04 0.9945% 

-- nothing follows --   

 
WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and verification of all 

the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Single 

Calculated Bid during the post-qualification,  CDO REBCON Diversified, Inc., its bid has been 

found to be responsive; 



NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is

hereby RESOLVED to adopt and approve the recommendation of the TWG and declare that the bid
of CDO REBCON Diversified, Inc., with a calculated financial proposal of ffme Hundred Serren
Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Five and 32/fOO OATA9S,7Z) onty as the lowest Calculated
and Responsive Bid.

RESOLVED FURTHER to respectfully recommend to the Port Manager I Head of Procuring Entity
(HOPE) that the contract for the Repair of Ceiling, Lighting Fixtures, Toilet Fixtures, and storm
Drainage at GAD Hall and ESD Office, Building 2, Port of Cagayan de Oro, be awarded to CDO
REBCON Diversified, and that a Notice of Award be issued for this undertaking pursuant to
Section 37 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY at the FMO MOC Conference Room, Building #2 this 2l't day of
November 2022.

CLARO
BAC

CALO

t/-

NIKKILY6C. VILLALUZ
BAC Member


